

[3319]

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
MONDAY ,THE TWELFTH DAY OF JUNE TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.VINOD KUMAR
and
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK

IA No. 1 OF 2015 (WPMP No.44321 of 2015)
IN
WP NO: 33446 OF 1998

Between:

Smt.M.Veena Reddy, W/o Raghuttam Reddy aged about 42 Years Occ Household
R/o H.No.45 M.I.G.H. Mehdipatnam, Hyderabad

...Petitioner/ Respondent No.3
(Petitioner/ Respondent No.3 in WP 33446 OF 1998
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. P.Jagadish Reddy, S/o P.Madhusudhan Reddy, aged 46 years, Occ:
Business, R/o 701022/6, Begumpet, Hyderabad.
2. P.Janardhana Reddy, S/o P.Madhusudhan Reddy, aged 42 years, Occ:
Business, R/o 6-3-19/3, Begumpet, Hyderabad.
3. The Special Court under A.P.Land Grabbing (Prohibition) Act, at Hyderabad.
4. Sunkara Ravindranath, s/o. Sri S. Ramakoteshwar Rao. aged 49 years,
occu.bussiness R/o. plot No. 88, Road No. 3, West Marredpally
Secunderabad
5. Saibaba Reddy, Occ: Contractor R/o Plot No 85 Kamalapuri Colony Banjara
Hills, Hyderabad (Died)
6. Rafee, S/o not known Aged 40 years R/o Plot No 77 Kamalapuri Colony
Banjara Hills Hyderabad
7. Babu Sir, S/o not known Aged 45 years R/o Plot No 74 Kamalapuri Colony
Banjara Hills Hyderabad
8. M A Razak, S/o not known Aged 42 R/o Flat No 101 Deccan Towers
Basheerbagh Hyderabad
9. Abdul M.Rahim, S/o Late M.MKhaja Aged 32 R/o Flat No 1210 Deccan
Towers Basheerbagh Hyderabad
10. A.V.K.Swamy, S/o Venkateshwaran aged 48 Years Occ Business R/o Q No.3
L.I.C. Colony Srinagar Colony,Hyderabad
(Respondents 4 to 10 are not necessary parties to this petition)
11. Dr.G.Satish, S/o Late G.Sai Baba Reddy Aged about 48 Years Occ Doctor,
R/o H.No.8-2-293/K/75/A,Kamalapuri Colony Phase III,Hyderabad
(Respondent No.11 is brought on record as Lrs as deceased respondent No. ~~4~~ 4
as per Court Order dated 05/01/2023 Vide IA No.1 of 2023 in WP NO.33446
of 1998)

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :SMT K HEMALATHA
Counsel for the Respondents 1 & 2 :SRIM M PAPA REDDY
Counsel for the Respondent 3 :SRI S SUBBA REDDY

Petition under Order 13, Rule 9 of C.P.C. read with Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased direct the Registry to return the original documents i.e., Exs.B-20 to B-30 in LGC No. 195/1994 transmitted to the Hon'ble High Court in WP No. 33446 of 1998, pending disposal of WP No. 33446 of 1998, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed seeking a direction to the Registry to return the original documents i.e., Exs.B-20 to B-30 marked in LGC No.195 of 1994 transmitted to this Court in W.P. No.33446 of 1998.

Heard the learned Counsel for the petitioner/respondent No.3 and the learned Counsel for the respondents/writ petitioners and other contesting respondents and perused the record.

This application is not seriously opposed by learned Counsel appearing for the parties.

Registry has placed before this Court the original record as received from the Land Grabbing Court, this Court has perused the record, which contains the originals of Exs.B-20 to 30 for which the present application is filed by the petitioner/respondent No.3.

Having regard to the reasons stated and since there is no objection by the learned Counsel for the respondents/writ petitioners to the said application, Registry is directed to return the originals of Exs.B-20 to B-30 to the petitioner/respondent No.3 therein by taking on record the certified copies thereof.

Accordingly, this application is disposed of.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N. SRIHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. K HEMALATHA Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to SRI. M PAPA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. S SUBBA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. The Section Officer, V.R. Section, High Court at Hyderabad
5. The Section Officer, Writ Filing (Non-Service) Section, High Court at Hyderabad
6. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

TVKJ & PKJ

DATED:12/06/2023

ORDER

**IA.NO.1 OF 2015 (WPMP.NO.44321 OF 2015)
IN
WP.No.33446 of 1998**

DIRECTION

